Cement Dosage and Granular Class as Key Factors in the Properties of Pervious Concrete:
A Comprehensive Study
Abdenour Khezzane1,2* , Abdelhalim Benouis1
1 Civil Engineering and Hydraulic Laboratory (LGCH), Faculty of Sciences and Technology, University of 8 Mai 1945,
Guelma 24000, Algeria
2 Laboratory of Mechanics and Materials of Civil Engineering (L2MGC) EA4114, CY Cergy Paris University, Cergy-Pontoise
95031, France
Corresponding Author Email: abdenour.khezzane@cyu.fr

 (4)
Electrical Resistivity: The electrical resistivity of water-
saturated specimens was measured (two-point method) using
a resistivity meter. After being soaked for 24 hours, two
moistened sponges were placed between the specimens and
638
the meter’s plates, and readings were taken after a 5-minute
stabilization period. This method was chosen as it provides an
indirect measure of pore connectivity.
Table 5. Mixture proportions
Mix Dmax (mm) Cement (Kg/m3) Water (Kg/m3) Gravel (Kg/m3) Sand (Kg/m3)
PC250D8
8
250 90  1694.92  118.65
PC275D8 275 99  1668.00 116.76
PC300D8 300 108  1641.07 114.88
PC325D8 325 117  1614.14 113.00
PC350D8 350 126  1587.21 111.11
PC250D10
10
250 90 1719.11 120.34
PC275D10 275 99 1690.67 118.35
PC300D10 300 108 1662.24 116.36
PC325D10 325 117 1633.80 114.37
PC350D10 350 126 1605.36 112.38
PC250D12,5
12.5
250 90 1668.98 116.83
PC275D12,5 275 99 1627.06 113.89
PC300D12,5 300 108 1585.13 110.96
PC325D12,5 325 117 1543.21 108.02
PC350D12,5 350 126 1501.29 105.09
PC250D20
20
250 90 1710.37 119.73
PC275D20 275 99 1667.41 116.72
PC300D20 300 108 1624.44 113.71
PC325D20 325 117 1581.48 110.70
PC350D20 350 126 1538.52 107.70
4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Properties at the fresh state
The slump test results in Figure 4 show that workability
decreases as both cement dosage and aggregate size (Dmax)